

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF BUTLER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs

v.

THOMAS W. WOLF, in his official
capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
RACHEL LEVINE, MD, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the
Pennsylvania Department of Health,
Defendants

No. 2:20-CV-677-WSS

Complaint Filed 5/7/20

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

Respectfully submitted,

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

KELI M. NEARY
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Director, Civil Law Division

BY: KAREN M. ROMANO
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Civil Litigation Section

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-2717
kromano@attorneygeneral.gov
DATE: July 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove That There Is an “Actual Controversy”
 Warranting a Declaratory Judgment Because the Harm Set Forth in
 Their Pleadings Has Been Remedied by the Transition to the “Green”
 Phase.....7

 II. The County Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because Political Subdivisions
 Lack Rights Under Section 19838

 III. The Governor’s Orders Were a Proper Exercise of the
 Commonwealth’s Police Power10

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim Fails as a Matter of Law
 Because Plaintiffs Have Invoked Claims under Various Constitutional
 Amendments, and the Business Closure Orders Do Not Shock the
 Conscience.....14

 V. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish an Equal Protection Violation Because They
 Are Not Similarly Situated to Any Owners of Life-Sustaining
 Businesses16

 VI. The Business Closure Orders Do Not Infringe on Plaintiffs’ First
 Amendment Rights because the Orders are Content-Neutral and Issued
 in Furtherance of a Substantial Governmental Interest.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	15
<i>Benner, et al. v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:20-cv-775	13, 20
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	16
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	18
<i>City of Moore, Okl. v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 507 (10th Cir.1983)	9
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir.1973).....	10
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	19
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	14
<i>Corliss v. O'Brien</i> , 200 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Desi's Pizza, Inc. v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 321 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909)	11
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	16
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d. 872 (Pa. April 13, 2020) .	2, 11, 13, 18
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	20
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S 707 (1985).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Pocono Mountain School Dist.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1171, 2010 WL 4867615 (M.D. Pa., Nov. 23, 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 442 F. App'x 681 (3d Cir. Aug 25, 2011)	9

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 11, 12, 14

Johnson v. United States,
559 U.S. 133 (2010).....11

Korvettes, Inc. v. Brous, 617 F.2d 1021 (3d Cir. 1980).....5, 6

Lawton v. Steele,
152 U.S. 133 (1894).....13

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands, 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)10

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)6

Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University, 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....16

Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp., 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)6

Ransom v. Marazzo, 848 F.2d 398 (3d Cir. 1988).....15

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)15

South Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Twp. of Washington, 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir.1986)
.....9

Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v. Wyse Tech., 912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990)6

Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir.1980).....10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....19

Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019).....11

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)14

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)18

Williams v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 289 U.S. 36 (1933)9

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 17, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)5
 35 Pa.C.S. § 7101.....1

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. R.Civ.P. 76.....9
 U.S. Const. amend. I19
 U.S. Const. amend. X.....11
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 116

Other Authorities

“Cases in the U.S.,” Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html?fbclid=IwAR2YGdSiJ1zk6mktakCLsCqjUtEq9XsvLMK2fGG0vmHPIsAdMgl8C13cOU>1
 “COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania,” Pa. Dept. of Health,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx>1
 “COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania,” Pa. Dept. of Health,
<https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Coronavirus.aspx>..3
 “Process to Reopen Pennsylvania,” Website of the Governor of Pennsylvania,
<https://www.governor.pa.gov/process-to-reopen-pennsylvania/>3
 “Responding to COVID-19 in Pennsylvania,” Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
 Website, <https://www.pa.gov/guides/responding-to-covid-19/#PhasedReopening>
 (last visited 5/2/20).....2
 “State Data and Policy Actions to Address Coronavirus,” Kaiser Family
 Foundation, <https://www.kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/state-data-and-policy-actions-to-address-coronavirus/> (last visited 5/1/20).....14

Thomas Wm. Mayo, Wendi Campbell Rogaliner, and Elicia Grilley Green, “‘To Shield Thee From Diseases of the World’: The Past, Present, and Possible Future of Immunization Policy,” 13 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 3, 14 (Feb. 2020).12

Thomas Wm. Mayo, Wendi Campbell Rogaliner, and Elicia Grilley Green, “‘To Shield Thee From Diseases of the World’: The Past, Present, and Possible Future of Immunization Policy,” 13 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 3, 9 (Feb. 2020)...12

Website of the Governor of Pennsylvania, <https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/20200306-COVID19-Digital-Proclamation.pdf>.....1

Website of the Governor of Pennsylvania, <https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/20200603-TWW-amendment-to-COVID-disaster-emergency-proclamation.pdf>3
